Declaring Kapiti Island to be an Area wherein Opossums may be taken or killed without License.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him In pursuance and exercise of the powers conterted on min-by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council made under the said Act on the eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and gazetted on the eleventh day of the same month, by including Kapiti Island in the Third Schedule to the said Order in Council.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE. Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities, conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land directed to be sold :-

▲.	B. P.	Portion of			
0	0 16.22	Section 171A.	Plan P.W.D. 41964.	(8.0	

19477.)

Section 171. Plan P.W.D. 43168. (S.O. 19796.) 0 0 20

Situated in Waihi Township, Borough of Waihi, Block XVI, Ohinemuri Survey District. In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plans marked as above men-tioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured pink edged blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Stockade Hill Public Park Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

ALEXANDER BELL JOHN THOMAS GILL, WILLIAM GREEN, FREDERICK THOMAS ROBERTS, and JOHN WILLIAM WILSON

to be the Stockade Hill Public Park Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the thirtieth day of May, one thou-sand nine hundred and twenty-two, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Library, Howick, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held. SCHEDULE.

STOCKADE HILL PUBLIC PARK DOMAIN .--- NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 1, Suburbs of Howick : Area, 3 acres 0 roods 34 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Extending Time for holding Annual Meeting of Councillors in Ashley County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section seventy-seven of the Counties Act, 1920 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is provided that the annual meeting of the various County Councils throughout the Dominion shall be held on the fourth Wednesday in May: And whereas it is expedient to extend the time for holding such meeting in the Asbley County :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section two hundred and sixteen authorities vested in him by section two hundred and sixteen of the said Act, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby extend the time for holding the annual meeting of the Ashley County Council, and doth hereby order and declare that in the aforesaid county the said annual meeting shall be held and take place on Thursday, the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in costien that Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby pro-hibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

TE MATA AND KIDNAPPER SURVEY DISTRICTS. Approximate Area.

				TEPPTOMIMOU TELOW					
Block.					A.	R.	Р.		
WAIMARAMA	За бв ба	••	••		900	0	0		
,, ,	За 6в 6в (b	alance)	••	370	0	0		
,,	За 6в 6д`	••	· • •	••	378	0	0		
,,	3a 6b 6g 1	••			528	3	33		
	F. D. THOMSON,								
			of the E				ncil.		

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section